Upon the adoption of Accounting Standards Update ("ASU") No. 2015-03, Interest�Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Simplifying
the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs ("ASU 2015-03") effective January 1, 2016, debt issuance costs associated with our borrowings, other
than our revolving credit facilities, were reclassified as a direct deduction from the carrying amount of the related borrowing. In accordance with
ASU No. 2015-15, Interest�Imputation of Interest (Subtopic 835-30): Presentation and Subsequent Measurement of Debt Issuance Costs
Associated with Line-of-Credit Arrangements�Amendments to SEC Paragraphs Pursuant to Staff Announcement at June 18, 2015 EITF Meeting,
debt issuance costs associated with our revolving credit facilities remain classified as an asset, regardless of whether there are any outstanding
borrowings on the facility. Pursuant to ASU 2015-03, we have reclassified unamortized debt issuance costs associated with our borrowings,
excluding our revolving facilities, in our previously reported consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2015 as follows:

As Presented,
December 31, 2015 Reclassifications

As Adjusted,
December 31, 2015

Other assets $ 98 $ (4) $ 94
Total assets $ 6,244 $ (4) $ 6,240
Debt $ 1,257 $ (4) $ 1,253
Total liabilities $ 1,422 $ (4) $ 1,418
   Reclassifications had no impact on prior periods' net earnings or shareholders' equity.

Consolidation

   Under the investment company rules and regulations pursuant to Article 6 of Regulation S-X, the SEC's Division of Investment
Management's consolidation guidance in IM Guidance Update No. 2014-11 issued in October 2014 and Financial Accounting Standards Board
("FASB") Accounting

F-315

Edgar Filing: ELITE PHARMACEUTICALS INC /NV/ - Form 4

Explanation of Responses: 212

Standards Codification ("ASC") Topic 946, Financial Services�Investment Companies ("ASC 946"), we are precluded from consolidating any